

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**NOS. 11-9552, 11-9557&11-9567**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and  
Lisa Jackson, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,  
*Respondents.*

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and  
Lisa Jackson, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,  
*Respondents.*

SUSANA MARTINEZ, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO, AND  
NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and  
Lisa Jackson, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN COALITION FOR CLEAN COAL  
ELECTRICITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER IN NO. 11-9557 PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 11-9567  
SUSANA MARTINEZ, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO,  
AND THE NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT  
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)

---

(List of Counsel Appears on Next Page)

Paul M. Seby  
Marian C. Larsen  
Moye White LLP  
1400 16<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 600  
Denver, CO 80202  
303-292-2900  
*Counsel for Amicus*  
*American Coalition for Clean Coal Electricity*

May 22, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST** .....1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** .....2

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....5

**ARGUMENT** .....6

**I. STATES HAVE PRIMARY AUTHORITY FOR IMPLEMENTING THE CAA’S VISIBILITY PROTECTION PROGRAM**.....6

**II. EPA’S FINAL RULE IMPERMISSIBLY INTRUDES UPON NEW MEXICO’S AUTHORITY UNDER THE CAA’S VISIBILITY PROTECTION PROGRAM** .....13

**III. EPA’S FINAL RULE DOES NOT COMPORT WITH THE ACT OR EPA’S OWN RULES**.....16

**A. EPA Has Not Properly Considered Estimated Visibility Improvement Associated With SCR Installation At The SJGS** .....16

**B. EPA’s Final Rule Ignores Source-Specific Cost Considerations and Is Unduly Expensive** .....19

**IV. SUSTAINING EPA’S FINAL RULE WILL UNDULY HARM STATE AUTHORITY AND DISCRETION IN FUTURE ADMINISTRATION OF THE VISIBILITY PROTECTION PROGRAM**.....20

**CONCLUSION** .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA*, 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....2, 7, 19

*Center for Energy and Economic Development v. EPA*, 398 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....2, 7

*Demby v. Schweiker*, 671 F.2d 507, 510 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 12

*Moore v. District of Columbia*, 907 F.2d 165, 154 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 12

*Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council*, 421 U.S. 60 (1975)..... 14

*United States of America, State of North Dakota v. Minnkota Power Cooperative, Inc. and Square Butte Power Cooperative*, Civil Action No. 1:06-CV-034 ..... 14

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*, 471 F.3d 1333, 1338 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....2, 7

**Federal Statutes**

CAA § 101(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)..... 5

CAA § 110, 42 U.S.C. § 7410..... 15

CAA § 110(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)..... 14

CAA § 112, 42 U.S.C. §7401..... 10

CAA § 169A, 42 U.S.C. § 7491 .....passim

CAA § 169A -169B, 42 U.S.C. § 7491-7492 .....4, 7

CAA § 169A(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7491(a)(1) .....8, 16

CAA § 169A(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7491(a)(3) ..... 13

CAA § 169A(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)..... 13

CAA § 169A(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(1).....12, 13

CAA § 169A(b)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. §7491(b)(1)(B) ..... 12

CAA § 169A(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)..... 9

CAA § 169A(b)(2)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)(A).....9, 11, 16

CAA § 169A(f), 42 U.S.C. § 7491(f) ..... 8

CAA § 169A(g)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(1)..... 9

CAA § 169A(g)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(2)..... 11

CAA § 169A(g)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(4)..... 10

CAA § 169B, 42 U.S.C. § 7492 ..... 6

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 51.301 .....4, 16

**Other Authorities**

A Legislative History of the Clean Air CAA Amendments of 1977, Sen. Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, 95<sup>th</sup> Cong. at 535 ..... 11-12

A Legislative History of the Clean Air CAA Amendments of 1977, Sen. Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, 95<sup>th</sup> Cong. at 2089-90 ..... 12

Richard B. Stewart, Pyramids of Sacrifice: Problems of Federalism in Mandating State Implementation of National Environmental Policy, *86 Yale L.J. 1196, 1266 (1977)*..... 20

John P. Dwyer, *Symposium: Environmental Federalism: The Practice of Federalism under the Clean Air Act*, 54 Md. L. Rev. 1183, 1218 (1995)..... 21

**Federal Register Notices**

70 Fed. Reg. 39,104 (July 6, 2005) ..... 5

70 Fed. Reg. 39,115 (July 6, 2005) ..... 18

70 Fed. Reg. 39,127, 39,166 & n.15 (July 6, 2005)..... 19

70 Fed. Reg. 39,164 (July 6, 2005) ..... 20

70 Fed. Reg. 39,170 (July 6, 2005) ..... 17

70 Fed. Reg. 39,172 (July 6, 2005) .....5, 18

76 Fed. Reg. 491, 503 (January 5, 2011).....17, 19

76 Fed. Reg. 502/2 (January 5, 2011)..... 19

76 Fed. Reg. 504/3 (January 5, 2011)..... 18

76 Fed. Reg. 52,388 (August 2, 2011)..... 1

76 Fed. Reg. at 52,388/3 (August 2, 2011).....4, 18, 19

76 Fed. Reg. 52,393 (August 2, 2011)..... 13

76 Fed. Reg. 52,394 (August 2, 2011)..... 13

76 Fed. Reg. at 52,395/1-2..... 19

76 Fed. Reg. 52,420 (August 2, 2011)..... 17

76 Fed. Reg. 52,439-40 (August 2, 2011) ..... 18

77 Fed. Reg. 20,898/1 (April 6, 2012)..... 15
